

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

NORTHLAND FAMILY PLANNING CENTER,
on behalf of itself, its staff, its clinicians, and its
patients; NORTHLAND FAMILY PLANNING
CENTER INC. EAST, on behalf of itself, its
staff, its clinicians, and its patients;
NORTHLAND FAMILY PLANNING CENTER
INC. WEST, on behalf of itself, its staff, its
clinicians, and its patients; and MEDICAL
STUDENTS FOR CHOICE, on behalf of itself,
its members, and its members' patients,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DANA NESSEL, Attorney General of the State
of Michigan; MARLON I. BROWN, Acting
Director of Michigan Licensing and Regulatory
Affairs; and ELIZABETH HERTEL, Director of
the Michigan Department of Health and Human
Services, each in their official capacities, as well
as their employees, agents, and successors,

Defendants-Appellees,

The PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant-Appellant.

Court of Appeals No. 371638

Court of Claims
No. 24-000011-MM

**The appeal involves a ruling
that a provision of the
Constitution, a statute, rule or
regulation, or other State
governmental action is invalid.**

**ATTORNEY GENERAL DANA NESSEL'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN'S EXPEDITED
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Kyla L. Barranco
Assistant Solicitor General
Attorney for Defendant-Appellee
Attorney General Dana Nessel
Solicitor General Division
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7628

Dated: August 2, 2024

RECEIVED by MCOA 8/2/2024 4:41:31 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction	iv
Counter-Statement of Question Presented.....	v
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	3
Standards of Review	3
Argument	4
I. The Court of Claims did not err when it determined that the Challenged Laws are likely unconstitutional.	4
A. The framework set forth in Article I, § 28 does not closely track the framework set forth in federal abortion caselaw pre- <i>Dobbs</i>	4
1. Pre- <i>Dobbs</i> federal abortion framework.....	4
2. Article I, § 28 framework.....	7
B. Under the framework set forth in Article 1, § 28, the Court of Claims did not abuse its discretion in determining that the challenged laws are likely unconstitutional.....	11
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	12
Word Count Statement.....	13

RECEIVED by MCOA 8/2/2024 4:41:31 PM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Dep't of Transp v Tomkins,
481 Mich 184 (2008) 3

Gonzales v Carhart,
550 US 124 (2007) 6, 7, 10

Hammel v Speaker of House of Representative,
297 Mich App 641 (2012) 3

June Med Servs LLC v Russo,
591 US 299 (2020) 7

Oshtemo Charter Twp v Kalamazoo Co Road Comm,
288 Mich App 296 (2010) 3

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa v Casey,
505 US 833 (1992) 2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10

Roe v Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973) 4, 5

Saffian v Simmons,
477 Mich 8 (2007) 3

Shepherd Montessori Ctr Milan v Ann Arbor Charter Twp,
259 Mich App 315 (2003) 8

Stenberg v Carhart,
530 US 914 (2000) 6

Whole Woman’s Health v Hellerstedt,
579 US 582 (2016) 7

Statutes

MCL 333.17015 1, 11

MCL 333.17015(11)(i) 12

MCL 333.17015(11)(i)(i)–(iv) 11

MCL 333.17015(17)..... 11

MCL 333.17015a 11, 12

MCL 333.17015a(2)–(5) 11

Rules

MCL 600.309..... iv

MCR 7.203(B)(1) iv

MCR 7.205(B)(1) iv

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1, § 28..... v, 2, 7

Const 1963, art 1, § 28(1)..... 1, 2, 8, 9, 10

Const 1963, art 1, § 28(4)..... 9
